Net-2 Panel, 5-pin             V1
Highlite International B.V. – Vestastraat 2 – 6468 EX – Kerkrade – the Netherlands
Order code: 50813/50815
MANUAL
ENGLISH
  1
Order code: 50813/50815
Net-2 Panel, 5-pin

02) Press the ENTER button to confirm the selection.
  17
Order code: 50813/50815
Net-2 Panel, 5-pin
4. Set DMX Port
In this menu you can configure the 2 DMX ports.
01) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to choose between Port 1 and Port 2.
02) Press the ENTER button to confirm your choice. The display shows:
03) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to scroll between the following settings:
1. DMX STATUS: Define the port direction.
● INPUT: The port will be used as an input.
● OUTPUT: The port will be used as an output.
● DISABLE: The port will be disabled.
2. DMX MODE (Depends on whether the port is set as an input or output.)
If the port is set as input:
● NORMAL: Input port acts as a primary controller. The DMX port receives the DMX signal and
sends it to the primary Art-Net/sACN universe.
● BACKUP: Input port acts as a backup controller.
If the port is set as output:
● SINGLE: Merging is disabled.
● HTP: Highest Takes Precedence function is enabled.
● LTP: Latest Takes Precedence function is enabled.
3. PROTOCOL: Choose between Art-Net and sACN.
4. FRAME RATE: Set the DMX data refresh rate. The frame rate can be set within the range 10–40 Hz,
in increments of 5 Hz. This setting is available only when the port is set as output.
5. NETWORK: Set the Art-Net/sACN network of the Net-2 Panel (0–255).
6. PRIMARY: Set the primary Art-Net/sACN universe dedicated to this port (0–255).
7. SECONDARY: Set the secondary Art-Net/sACN universe dedicated to this port (0–255). This option
is available only when the port is set as output and the DMX mode is set to HTP or LTP.
8. RESEND: The Net-2 Panel can send the merged signal back onto the network as a new universe.
This setting determines which universe to rebroadcast onto the network. This function is available
when the network of the port is set between 0–127. For the 128–255 network range this function is
disabled. This option is available only when the port is set as output and the DMX mode is set to
HTP or LTP.
04) Press the ENTER button to select the desired setting. The selection will be highlighted.
05) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to change the values.
06) Press the ENTER button to set the value.
  18
Order code: 50813/50815
Net-2 Panel, 5-pin
5. Set Display
In this menu you can set the orientation of the OLED display and the amount of time the backlight stays
on after the last button is pressed on the control panel.
01) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to toggle between the 2 options:
1. MODE
● NORMAL: normal orientation of the OLED display
● INVERSE: the OLED display is rotated at 180°.
Note: If the display is rotated at 180°, the function of the buttons on the control panel will be reversed as
well.
● The MENU button will function as ENTER button and vice versa.
● The UP button will function as DOWN button and vice versa.
2. BACKLIGHT(S)
● ON: the backlight of the OLED display does not turn off
● 10: the backlight turns off automatically after 10 seconds of inactivity
● 30: the backlight turns off automatically after 30 seconds of inactivity